

No. 18-485

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARD G. McDONOUGH, PETITIONER,

v.

YOUEL SMITH, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS SPECIAL
DISTRICT ATTORNEY FOR THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER,
NEW YORK, AKA TREY SMITH.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE CENTER ON THE
ADMINISTRATION OF CRIMINAL LAW AT
NYU SCHOOL OF LAW, THE AMERICAN
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, THE NEW YORK
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AND
THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Courtney M. Oliva
Executive Director
CENTER ON THE
ADMINISTRATION OF
CRIMINAL LAW AT
NYU SCHOOL OF LAW
139 MacDougal Street
New York, NY 10012
(212) 998-6612

Mark W. Mosier
Counsel of Record
Rafael Reyneri
James O. Strawbridge
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000
mmosier@cov.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Priya Raghavan
Counsel, Justice Program
BRENNAN CENTER FOR
JUSTICE AT NYU SCHOOL
OF LAW
120 Broadway, 17th Floor
New York, NY 10013

Philip Desgranges
Christopher Dunn
NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad St., 19th Floor
New York, NY 10004

Mariana Kovel
Ezekiel Edwards
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION
125 Broad St., 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004

David Cole
Somil Trivedi
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION
915 15th St., NW
Washington, DC 20005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT6

I. By Discouraging the Filing of Section 1983
Suits, the Second Circuit’s Rule Undermines
a Critical Tool for Deterring Prosecutorial
Misconduct.6

 A. Section 1983 Suits Play an Important
 Role in Deterring Prosecutorial
 Misconduct.....7

 B. The Second Circuit’s Rule Reduces the
 Deterrent Effect of Section 1983 Suits
 by Discouraging Plaintiffs From Filing
 Even Meritorious Claims.12

II. By Inviting Parallel Criminal and Civil
Proceedings, the Second Circuit’s Rule
Interferes with the Fair and Efficient
Administration of the Criminal Justice
System.15

 A. Parallel Proceedings Needlessly Divert
 the Parties’ Attention from the
 Criminal Proceeding.....16

 B. Parallel Proceedings Distort the Parties’
 Strategic Decisions.....20

 C. Parallel Proceedings Can Lead to
 Conflicting Decisions That Undermine
 Public Confidence in the Judiciary.....21

CONCLUSION24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Afro-Lecon, Inc. v. United States</i> , 820 F.2d 1198 (Fed. Cir. 1987)	20, 23
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980)	15, 21
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	13
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	3
<i>Bradford v. Scherschligt</i> , 803 F.3d 382 (9th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	7
<i>Castellano v. Fragozo</i> , 352 F.3d 939 (5th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986)	7
<i>Degen v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 820 (1996)	18
<i>Floyd v. Attorney General</i> , 722 F. App'x 112 (3d Cir. 2018)	6
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	7, 9, 10
<i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936)	18
<i>Mills v. Barnard</i> , 869 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2017)	6

<i>Mondragón v. Thompson</i> , 519 F.3d 1078 (10th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979)	22
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm’n of New York Harbor</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964).....	20
<i>Owen v. City of Independence, Mo.</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	7, 8
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	19
<i>Schaffer ex rel. Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005).....	20
<i>Scheuerman v. City of Huntsville</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 1251 (N.D. Ala. 2005).....	19
<i>Standard Sanitary Mfg. Co. v. United States</i> , 226 U.S. 20 (1912)	19
<i>United States v. Atkinson</i> , 297 U.S. 157 (1936).....	22
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	22
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007).....	18
<i>Weil v. Markowitz</i> , 829 F.2d 166 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	7
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	15, 21, 22

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 242	10, 11
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Cal. Comm'n on the Fair Admin. of Justice, <i>Final Report</i> (2008)	12
CTR. FOR PUB. INTEGRITY, <i>Harmful Error: Investigating America's Local Prosecutors</i> (2003)	10
Editorial Board, <i>A Prosecutor Is Punished</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Nov. 8, 2013).....	10
Lauren-Brooke Eisen et al., <i>Federal Prosecution for the 21st Century</i> , BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE, (Sept. 23, 2014)	13
Myriam E. Gilles, <i>In Defense of Making Government Pay: The Deterrent Effect of Constitutional Tort Remedies</i> , 35 GA. L. REV. 845 (2001)	8
Margaret Z. Johns, <i>Reconsidering Absolute Prosecutorial Immunity</i> , 2005 BYU L. REV. 53 (2005)	10
JUSTICE POLICY INSTITUTE, <i>Bail Fail: Why the U.S. Should End the Practice of Using Money for Bail</i> (Sept. 2012)	14

David Keenan et al., <i>The Myth of Prosecutorial Accountability After Connick v. Thompson: Why Existing Professional Responsibility Measures Cannot Protect Against Prosecutorial Misconduct</i> , 121 YALE L.J. ONLINE 203 (2011)	14
N.Y. State Bar Ass'n, <i>Final Report of the N.Y. State Bar Ass'n's Task Force on Wrongful Convictions</i> (2009)	11
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>How Governments Pay: Lawsuits, Budgets, and Police Reform</i> , 63 UCLA L. REV. 1144 (2016)	9
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>What Police Learn from Lawsuits</i> , 33 CARDOZO L. REV. 841 (2012)	8, 9
Alexa Ura, <i>Anderson to Serve 9 Days in Jail, Give Up Law License as Part of Deal</i> , TEX. TRIB. (Nov. 8, 2013)	10
